FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

ADDRESS.

09-22-2000



101468181

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK**

9.600

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).						
Submission Type Conveyance Type						
X New X Assignment License						
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date						
Correction of PTO Error Reel #						
Reel # Other Other						
Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Name H.B.D., Incorporated Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Month Day Year 06 05 00						
Formerly 7341803						
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association						
Other						
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization North Carolina						
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached						
Name Helmac Products Corporation						
DBA/AKA/TA						
Composed of						
Address (line 1) 3440 Preston Ridge Road						
Address (line 2) Suite 650						
Address (line 3) Alpharetta Georgia Zip Code						
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an						
X Corporation Association appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.						
Other document from Assignment.)						
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware FOR OFFICE USE ONLY						
201402						
An no b						
461 Control of the september of the s						
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per documents. Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per documents of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Chief C						

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

PTO-1618B
0/99

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce					
Patent and Trademark Office					
TRADEMARK					

OMB 0651-0027			IRADEMARK	
Domestic Representative	Name and Address	Enter for the first Recei	ving Party only.	
Name Kelley Drye	& Warren LLP			
Address (line 1) 101 Park Ave	enue			
Address (line 2) New York, Ne	w York 10178		7. 11. 11. 11. 11. 11. 11. 11. 11. 11. 1	
Address (tine 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (212) 808-7772				
Name Murray Mark	cowitz, Esq.			
Address (line 1) Kelley Drye	& Warren LLP			
Address (line 2) 101 Park Ave	nue			
Address (line 3) New York, Ne	w York 10178			
Address (line 4)				
Pages Enter the total r	number of pages of the attac ttachments.	hed conveyance docun	nent # 4	
Fee Amount Fe	ion Number <u>or</u> the Registration Numbion Number(s) Inter the total number of properties Lise	perties involved. posit Account	on Number(s)	
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit a	ccount or if additional fees can be cl Deposit Account N	umbor.	Yes No	
		narge additional fees:	163	
attached copy is a true indicated herein. Murray Markowitz	wledge and belief, the foregoing e copy of the original document	Maleon	orrect and any punt are authorized, as September 6, 2001 Date Signed	
Name of Porson Signi	ing / / / S	ignature /\		

ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT is made and entered into as of this 5th day of June, 2000 by and between H.B.D., Incorporated ("Assignor") and Helmac Products

Corporation (together with its successors and assigns, "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of North Carolina, with an address at 3901 Riverdale Road, Greensboro, North Carolina, is the owner of the trademark set forth on the "Schedule A" attached hereto (the "TRADEMARK"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee, a Delaware corporation, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the TRADEMARK; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to a certain Asset Purchase Agreement between Buyer and Seller, Buyer agreed to assign to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the TRADEMARK.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, effective as of the date first written above, said Assignor does hereby assign and transfer unto said Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the TRADEMARK, together with any registrations therefor, and the good will of the business symbolized by and associated with the said TRADEMARK.

70934 1.DOC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Assignment

as of the date first written above.

H.B.D., INCORPORATED

By: Richard D. Levy, President

(SEAL)^

ATTEST:

Sherrie Swicegood, Assistant Secretary

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF GUILFORD

I, Susan D. Quine, a notary public of the county and state aforesaid, do hereby certify that Sherrie Swicegood personally came before me this day and acknowledged that she is Assistant Secretary of H.B.D., Incorporated, a North Carolina corporation, and that, by authority duly given and as the act of the corporation, the foregoing instrument was signed in its name by its President, sealed with its corporate seal, and attested by her as its Assistant Secretary.

Witness my hand and official stamp or seal, this 8th day of June, 2000.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

8-9-3007

SUSAN D. QUINN
NOTARY PUBLIC
GUILFORD COUNTY, NC
My Commission Expires August 9, 2002

SCHEDULE "A"

Mark Trademark Number

Closet Pockets 2,341,803

RECORDED: 09/06/2000